#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 23-68

SCA EFiled: Jun 21 2023 04:02PM EDT

**Transaction ID 70234629** 

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent,

v.

KYLE JOHN SCHOBER,

Petitioner.

## **RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Berkeley County Case No. 21-F-235

# PATRICK MORRISEY ATTORNEY GENERAL

Jason David Parmer[WVSB No. 8005] Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Appellate Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. State Capitol, Bldg. 6, Ste. 406 Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: (304) 558-5830 Facsimile: (304) 558-5833

Email: Jason.D.Parmer@wvago.gov

Counsel for Respondent

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Table of Contents
Table of Authoritiesii
Introduction1
Assignments of Error
Statement of the Case
Summary of the Argument5
Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision6
Standard of Review6
Argument6
A. The circuit court was statutorily prohibited from granting Petitioner's motion to use medical marijuana while on probation because marijuana is illegal under federal law.
B. The court did not abuse its discretion when it refused to modify the terms of Petitioner's probation to allow him to use medical cannabis
C. Neither the MCA nor the probation statute allow Petitioner to use medical marijuana while on probation
1. The MCA does not allow Petitioner to use medical marijuana while on probation because he was not a patient of the program when he was sentenced11
2. Even if Petitioner had been a patient of the medical cannabis program, the MCA's immunity provision does not create a right for probationers to use medical marijuana
Conclusion 15

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases	
Click v. Click, 98 W. Va. 419, 127 S.E. 194 (1925)	14
Commonwealth v. Gordon, No. 543 MDA 2021, 281 A.3d 1080 (Pa. Super. Ct. June 22, 2022)	13
Commonwealth v. Vargas, 55 N.E.3d 923 (Mass. 2016)	11, 12
Fox v. State, 176 W. Va. 677, 347 S.E.2d 197 (1986)	9
Gass v. 52nd Jud. Dist., Lebanon Cnty., 232 A.3d 706 (Pa. 2020)	12
Gonzales v. Raich 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	6, 7, 8
Hurley v. State, No. 770, 2021 WL 5495521 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Nov. 23, 2021)	10
Louk v. Haynes, 159 W. Va. 482, 223 S.E.2d 780 (1976)	8
People v. Leal, 210 Cal.App.4th 829 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	12
People v. Thue, 969 N.W.2d 346 (Mich. Ct. App. 2021)	12
People v. Tilehkooh, 113 Cal.App.4th 1433 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	12
Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt, 347 P.3d 136 (Ariz. 2015)	12
Smith v. State Workmen's Comp. Comm'r, 159 W. Va. 108, 219 S.E.2d 361 (1975)	14
Spencer v. Whyte, 167 W. Va. 772, 280 S.E.2d 591 (1981)	14

State v. Duke, 200 W.Va. 356, 489 S.E.2d 738 (1997)
State v. Elder, 152 W. Va. 571, 165 S.E.2d 108 (1968)
State v. Lucas, 201 W.Va. 271, 496 S.E.2d 221 (1997)
State v. Nelson, 195 P.3d 826 (Mont. 2008)12
State v. Nicastro, 181 W. Va. 556, 383 S.E.2d 521 (1989)
State v. Ryan, No. 2021-L-032, 2021 WL 5298847 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2021)
State v. Snyder, 64 W. Va. 659, 63 S.E. 385 (1908)13
State ex rel. Strickland v. Melton, 152 W. Va. 500, 165 S.E.2d 90 (1968)
Walton v. People, 451 P.3d 1212 (Colo. 2019)12
Statutes
21 U.S.C. § 8126, 7, 8, 13
21 U.S.C. § 8417
21 U.S.C. § 8447
West Virginia Code § 16A-1-16, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14
West Virginia Code § 16A-4-37
West Virginia Code § 16A-15-411
West Virginia Code § 62-12-9
Other Authorities
West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 186
